

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA KELLY, *in her official capacity as Governor of
Kansas*; DEREK SCHMIDT, *in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Kansas*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

BRANT M. LAUE
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Deputy Solicitor General
KURTIS K. WIARD
Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
brant.laue@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION10

I. The Circuits Are Divided on Whether the
First Amendment Prohibits States from
Criminalizing Trespass by Deception at
Agricultural Facilities.....10

A. The Ninth Circuit upheld an
employment provision with an intent-to-
harm requirement while striking down
a trespass provision because it did not
contain a similar requirement11

B. The Eighth Circuit recently upheld an Iowa law that criminalizes obtaining access to an agricultural facility by false pretenses.....	13
II. This Case Presents an Important Issue Concerning Property Rights and the First Amendment’s Protection of False Speech Following <i>Alvarez</i>	16
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	20
A. The Kansas law does not regulate speech.....	21
B. Trespass by deception is not protected speech.....	22
C. The “intent to damage” element in the Kansas statute does not constitute First Amendment viewpoint discrimination	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (August 19, 2021)	App. 1

Appendix B

Memorandum and Order of the United
States District Court for the District of
Kansas
(January 22, 2020)App. 84

Appendix C

2020 Kansas StatutesApp. 132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....	18, 20
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	21
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	17
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	14, 15, 17

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8, 24
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	9, 21, 23

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	1
----------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(1)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ala. Code § 13A-11-153(3).....	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-113(b).....	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-113(c)(2).....	19
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1).....	12
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(a)	11

Iowa Code § 717A.3A(1)(a) (2012)	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1825 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1826	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1826(e)(1).	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827	1, 3, 5, 23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(b)	i, 4, 5, 20, 21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)(4)	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(d)	i, 4, 5, 20, 21
Mont. Code Ann. § 81-30-103(2)(f)	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 99A-2(a)	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 99A-2(b)	20
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-21.1-03	20
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112(2)(b)	20
Rule	
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	16
